

[3207]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 67 OF 2026



Between:

1. Padala Parvathi, w/o Late Srirama Reddy, Aged 69 years, D.No.59-13-6, P & T Colony, Raj amahendravaram, East Godavari District. (Defendant No.1)
2. Padala Ananda Reddy, s/o Late Srirama Reddy, Aged 50 years, Business D.No.59-13-6, P & T Colony, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District. (Defendant No.2)
3. Padala Srihari Reddy, s/ o Late Srirama Reddy, Aged 45 years, Business D.No.59-13-6, P&T Colony, Raj amahendravaram, East Godavari District. (Defendant No.3)
4. Kovvuri Renuka, w/o Babji Reddy, Aged 49 years, Housewife D.No.3-16-192, Gudarigunta, Kakinada, East Godavari District, (Presently Kakinada District) (Defendant No.4)
5. Kovvuri Panthual Reddy, S/o Bhamireddy, Aged 75 years, D.No.3-17, Vedurupaka village, Rayavaram Mandal, Anaparthi JCJC. (Defendant No.5)
6. Kovvuir Babji Reddy, s/o Panthula Reddy, Aged 53 years, D.No.3-16-192, Gudarigunta, Kakinada, East Godavari District, (Presently Kakinada District) (Defendant No.6)

Petitioners

AND

1. Padala Vijaya Bhaskara Reddy, s/o Late Srirama Reddy, Aged 54 years, D.No.59-13-6, P & T. Colony, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District-533105 (Presently Kakinada District) (Plaintiff)

Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Grant Interim Stay of all further proceedings of the suit in O.S.No.172 of 2017 pending on the file of the Court of the II Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Rajamahendravaram, until further orders of this Hon'ble Court, pending disposal of CRP No. 67 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 08.01.2026 & 20.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Rajesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Sri G Mallikarjuna Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent, and the Court made the following;

The Court made the following ORDER:

“At request of the learned counsel for the respondent, post the matter on 02.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.”

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The II Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Rajamahendravaram
2. One CC to Sri. P Rajesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. G Mallikarjuna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED: 13/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 02.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.67 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

